UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

@ i rA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HOME AUTOMATION AND ENERGY MONITORING
SYSTEM WITH 10T

MUHAMMAD DANIAL AIMAN BIN NOR ASRI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma of Electrical Engineering

Electrical Engineering Studies
College of Engineering

FEBUARY 2024



ABSTRACT

By using Internet Of Things (IOT) and microcontroller, electrical appliances can be
controlled anywhere and every time and the main crucial problem is the energy usage of the
house are high because of small mistake such as forgot to switch off the switch. The objective
of the report is to design and simulate (Smart Home Automation System with Energy
Monitoring and Control For Electrical Appliances ) using proteus 8 professional. This project
aims to design a smart home system with energy monitoring by using Arduino Microcontroller.
The input will send information to the Arduino and output will outcome and can be controlled
by laptop and handphone and the input for this project is IR sensor, Voltage sensor, Current
sensor and temperature sensor and Bulb, Fan, Socket, and relay for the output. All electrical
appliances can be control by smartphone and energy usage of the appliances can be monitored

and electrical bill can be reduced from time to time



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
APPROVAL

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Project Overview
Problem statement
Obijective

Scope of Work
Project Contribution

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Literature Review

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.4

Component Hardware
Block Diagram
Flowchart

Software

Blynk coding

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

The Overview of The Project

Software Result and Discussion

Page

© ©O© o 0 N

10

11
11-15

16
16-19
19-20
20-21
21-24
25-27

28
28
28-29



4.3 Hardware Result and Discussion

43.1 PCB Layout 29-30
4.3.2  Prototype of The Project 30-33
4.3.3  Blynk Application 34
CONCLUSION 35
REFERENCES 36

APPENDIX 37



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This project is totally to make it easier for the owner of the house to controlled their
electrical appliance when the owner not at home and to reduce the energy usage of electrical
appliances in the house which is, when the energy usage of the house are display, owner can

identify which appliance are use the higher electric and reduce it on the next month

The main issue is the appliances are hard to control when the owner goes out from the house
and the bills are high and expensive. Therefore, within this project, the appliances in the house
will be easy to control it anywhere and anytime using the smartphone and the energy billing

of the house can be reduced.

Furthermore, the main objective of this project is to to design and simulate (Smart Home
Automation System with Energy Monitoring And Control For Electrical Appliances )using
proteus 8 professional and any simulation software and to build and develop (Smart Home
Automation System with Energy Monitoring and Control For Electrical Appliances ) using a
ESP32 as a microcontroller and communication device, (Current sensor ) as a inputs, (Bulb,

Fan, Socket, relay and LCD display) as the output components.

Lastly, this project can help the user to make sure there are no electrical appliances switched
on when there are no people in the house, and it can reduce the energy usage of the house. So, it

is important to society and the environment.





