

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HOME AUTOMATION AND ENERGY MONITORING SYSTEM WITH IOT

MUHAMMAD DANIAL AIMAN BIN NOR ASRI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma of Electrical Engineering**

Electrical Engineering Studies College of Engineering

FEBUARY 2024

ABSTRACT

By using Internet Of Things (IOT) and microcontroller, electrical appliances can be controlled anywhere and every time and the main crucial problem is the energy usage of the house are high because of small mistake such as forgot to switch off the switch. The objective of the report is to design and simulate (Smart Home Automation System with Energy Monitoring and Control For Electrical Appliances) using proteus 8 professional. This project aims to design a smart home system with energy monitoring by using Arduino Microcontroller. The input will send information to the Arduino and output will outcome and can be controlled by laptop and handphone and the input for this project is IR sensor, Voltage sensor, Current sensor and temperature sensor and Bulb, Fan, Socket, and relay for the output. All electrical appliances can be control by smartphone and energy usage of the appliances can be monitored and electrical bill can be reduced from time to time

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AIJT	THOR'S DECLARATION	2
	PROVAL	3
	STRACT	4
	BLE OF CONTENT	5-6
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	7
1.1	Introduction	7
1.2	Project Overview	8
1.3	Problem statement	8
1.4	Objective	9
1.5	Scope of Work	9
1.6	Project Contribution	10
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1	Literature Review	11-15
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Component Hardware	16-19
3.2	Block Diagram	19-20
3.3	Flowchart	20-21
3.4	Software	21-24
3.4	Blynk coding	25-27
CHA	APTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	28
4.1	The Overview of The Project	28
4.2	Software Result and Discussion	28-29

4.3	Hardware Result and Discussion		
	4.3.1	PCB Layout	29-30
	4.3.2	Prototype of The Project	30-33
	4.3.3	Blynk Application	34
CON	CLUSIO	ON	35
COIT	CLOSI		
REFERENCES			36
APPI	ENDIX		37

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This project is totally to make it easier for the owner of the house to controlled their electrical appliance when the owner not at home and to reduce the energy usage of electrical appliances in the house which is, when the energy usage of the house are display, owner can identify which appliance are use the higher electric and reduce it on the next month

The main issue is the appliances are hard to control when the owner goes out from the house and the bills are high and expensive. Therefore, within this project, the appliances in the house will be easy to control it anywhere and anytime using the smartphone and the energy billing of the house can be reduced.

Furthermore, the main objective of this project is to to design and simulate (Smart Home Automation System with Energy Monitoring And Control For Electrical Appliances)using proteus 8 professional and any simulation software and to build and develop (Smart Home Automation System with Energy Monitoring and Control For Electrical Appliances) using a ESP32 as a microcontroller and communication device, (Current sensor) as a inputs, (Bulb, Fan, Socket, relay and LCD display) as the output components.

Lastly, this project can help the user to make sure there are no electrical appliances switched on when there are no people in the house, and it can reduce the energy usage of the house. So, it is important to society and the environment.